

No. 86793-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE GUADALUPE PEREZ-FARIAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GLOBAL HORIZONS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 18 P 3:42
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366
General Counsel
Association of Washington Business
1414 Cherry Street SE
Olympia, WA 98507
KrisT@AWB.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..2

III. ISSUE OF CONCERN TO *AMICUS CURIAE*4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. PUBLIC POLICY AND DUE PROCESS
 REQUIRE RATIONAL LIMITS ON THE
 AWARD OF STATUTORY DAMAGES.5

 1. Public Policy.....5

 2. Due Process.8

 B. IN ORDER TO OBTAIN STATUTORY
 DAMAGES, A PARTY MUST BE
 "AGGRIEVED" BY A VIOLATION OF THE
 STATUTE.....16

VI. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1996)	2, 9,-13, 15
<i>Dailey v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996)	6
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Farmer v. Farmer</i> , 172 Wn.2d 633, 259 P.3d 256 (2011).....	7
<i>First American Financial v. Edwards</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 3022, 180 L. Ed. 2d 843 (2011).....	18
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	8
<i>Kammerer v. Western Gear Corp.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 416, 635 P.2d 708 (1981).....	6
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Ent't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12-13
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 588 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346, 127 S. Ct. 1057, 166 L. Ed. 2d 940 (2007).....	13
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9 th Cir. 1990)	17-18

<i>St. Louis I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63, 40 S. Ct. 71, 64 L. Ed. 139 (1919).....	9, 11-13
<i>Sony BMG Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Spokane Truck & Dray Co. v. Hoefler</i> , 2 Wash. 45, 25 P.1072 (1891).....	6
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	10-12, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003).....	9-10, 12-13
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....	15
<i>U.S. v. 3814 NW Thurman St., Portland, Or.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Birkart Globistics CMBH & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 488256 (Feb. 14, 2012 E.D. Va.).....	15
<i>Zomba Enterprises, Inc. v. Panorama Records</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	12
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	18
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 14.....	15
7 U.S.C. §§2041-2055.....	17
29 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1856.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1854(a).....	17

RCW ch. 19.30	1
RCW 19.30.170	16-17
RCW 19.86.090	7, 8
RCW 48.30.015	7
RCW 49.52.070	7
RCW 64.12.030	7

Other Authorities

Shiela B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	9-10
Daniel R. LeCours, <i>Steering Clear of the 'Road to Nowhere': Why the BMW Guideposts Should Not Be Used to Review Statutory Penalty Awards</i> , 63 Rutgers L. Rev. 327 (2010)	10
